

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 7900/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2019 in LPA No. 1194/2006 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

VINOD KUMAR PANDEY & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SEESH RAM SAINI & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

[ HEARD BY : HON'BLE PANKAJ MITHAL AND HON'BLE PRASANNA B. VARALE, JJ. ]

WITH

Diary No(s). 10495/2019 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 7897/2019 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10508/2019 (XIV)

Date : 10-09-2025 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR  
Mr. Waize Ali Noor, Adv.  
Mr. D. Venkata Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama, Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR  
Mr. Sahil Grewal, Adv.

Mr. Suryaprakash V Raju, A.S.G.  
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Samrat Goswami, Adv.  
Mr. Shaurya Sarin, Adv.  
Mr. Satyarth Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Agrima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aryansh Shukla, Adv.  
Aditi Andley, Adv.  
Mr. Shoumik Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pankaj Mithal has pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Prasanna B. Varale.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Leave granted.
4. The two appeals [S.L.P.(C) No. 7900 of 2019 and S.L.P.(C) No. 7897 of 2019] stand disposed of and the two appeals [D.No.10495 of 2019 and D.No.10508 of 2019] are partly allowed in terms of the signed reportable Judgment.
5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Nidhi Wason)  
Court Master (NSH)  
(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS  
(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)